

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. Kumari Supriya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.V. George, Adv.
Mr. Dushyant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Maurya Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Taneja, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Considering the fact that the other dispute between the parties is pending before the trial Court in Delhi, we are not inclined to transfer CC No. 258/4/12 under Domestic Violence Act, 2005 filed by the Respondent No. 1, from Delhi to Darbhanga, Bihar.

However, considering the fact that the petitioner is an old lady of 80 years age, we direct that her personal appearance on the different dates of trial will be dispensed with by the Trial Court at Delhi.

The transfer petition stands disposed of.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)

COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)

COURT MASTER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)